accounting treatment regulations will be implemented from January 1, 2023.

If the leasing liabilities and right of use assets recognized by the company for leasing business, as well as the estimated liabilities and

corresponding assets related to abandonment obligations, result in taxable temporary differences and deductible temporary

differences, adjustments shall be made in accordance with the provisions of Interpretation No. 16.

The impact of implementing the above accounting policies on the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2023 and the

consolidated income statement for the year 2023 is as follows:

Items of consolidated balance sheet
(Dec. 31, 2023) Impact amount

Deferred income tax assets 54,748.68

Deferred income tax liabilities 29,036.59

Retained income 25,712.09

Con’:

Items of consolidated profit statement
(2023) Impact amount

Income tax expense -122,885.51

Net profit 122,885.51

The impact of implementing the above accounting policies on the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2022 and the
consolidated income statement for the year 2022 is as follows:

Items of consolidated balance sheet
(Dec. 31, 2022) Before adjustment Adjustment amount After adjustment

Deferred income tax assets 40,240,466.35 154,697.65 40,395,164.00

Deferred income tax liabilities 13,381,949.47 6,100.06 13,388,049.53

Retained income 1,910,954,084.79 148,597.59 1,911,102,682.38

Con’

Items of consolidated profit statement
(2022) Before adjustment Adjustment amount After adjustment

Income tax expense 52,611,993.87 -169,799.76 52,442,194.11

Net profit 418,298,868.22 169,799.76 418,468,667.98

The impact of implementing the above accounting policies on the consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2022 is as follows:

Items of consolidated balance sheet
(Jan. 1, 2022) Before adjustment Adjustment amount After adjustment

Items of consolidated balance sheet
(Jan. 1, 2022) Before adjustment Adjustment amount After adjustment

Deferred income tax assets 40,529,425.47 11,342.55 40,540,768.02

Deferred income tax liabilities 13,868,191.82 32,544.72 13,900,736.54

Retained income 1,812,541,701.27 -21,202.17 1,812,520,499.10

②The cumulative impact of changes in accounting policies in this period

Impacted items Current period Last period

Beginning net assets -21,202.17

Including: retained income -21,202.17

Net profit 169,799.76 -21,202.17

Ending net assets 148,597.59

Including: retained income 148,597.59

VII. Compare with last year’s financial report; explain changes in consolidation statement’s
scope

Applicable □ Not applicable

There were no changes in the scope of consolidated financial statements during the reporting period of the company.

VIII. Appointment and dismissal of CPA

Accounting firm appointed

[…]

shall not be subject to initial recognition exemption accounting treatment. For individual transactions that occur between the

深圳市深粮控股股份有限公司 2023 年度报告全文

143

beginning of the earliest period in which the provision is first implemented and the first implementation date in financial statements,

adjustments shall be made according to this provision. For lease liabilities and right-of-use assets recognized at the beginning of the

earliest period in which the provision is first implemented, as well as estimated liabilities and corresponding assets related to

abandonment obligations recognized, resulting in taxable temporary differences and deductible temporary differences, the cumulative

impact amount shall be adjusted to the initial retained earnings and other related financial statement items of the earliest period in

accordance with this provision and the provisions of Enterprise Accounting Standard No. 18- Income Tax. The specific adjustments

are as follows:

The impact of implementing the above accounting policies on the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2022 and the

consolidated income statement for the year 2022 is as follows:

Items of consolidated balance sheet
(Dec. 31, 2022) Before adjustment Adjustment amount After adjustment

Deferred tax assets 40,240,466.35 154,697.65 40,395,164.00

Deferred tax liabilities 13,381,949.47 6,100.06 13,388,049.53

Undistributed profit 1,910,954,084.79 148,597.59 1,911,102,682.38

Con’：

Items of consolidated profit statement
(2022) Before adjustment Adjustment amount After adjustment

Income tax expense 52,611,993.87 -169,799.76 52,442,194.11

Net profit 418,298,868.22 169,799.76 418,468,667.98

44.Others

VI.Tax

1. Type of tax and rate for main applicable tax

Taxes Basis Rate

VAT

Taxable value added (The taxable
amount is calculated by multiplying the
taxable sales amount by the applicable
tax rate and deducting the input tax
allowed for deduction in the current
period)

13.00%, 9.00%,6.00%,5.00%,3.00%

Consumption tax Actual paid turnover tax 7.00%,5.00%

Urban maintenance and construction tax Actual paid turnover tax 3.00%

Enterprise income tax Taxable income 25.00%

Property tax

For ad valorem taxes, 1.2% of the
remaining value after deducting 20.00%
from the original value of the property